

SC93012 and SC93254

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

WANDA MAYES, *et alia*,

Appellants,

vs.

SAINT LUKE'S HOSPITAL OF KANSAS CITY, *et alia*,

Respondents.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County
Honorable Charles H. McKenzie, Circuit Judge
Case No. 1116-CV23789
Honorable John M. Torrence, Circuit Judge
Case No. 1216-CV28166

REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANTS

JONATHAN STERNBERG, Mo. #59533
Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.
2345 Grand Boulevard, Suite 675
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
Telephone: (816) 753-0800
Facsimile: (877) 684-5717
jonathan@sternberg-law.com

LELAND F. DEMPSEY, Mo. #30756
AUSTIN BRADLEY, Mo. #65348
Dempsey and Kingsland
City Center Square
1100 Main Street, Suite 1860
Kansas City, Missouri 64105
(816) 421-6868
(816) 421-2610 facsimile
leland@dandklaw.com
austin@dandklaw.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANTS

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities ii

Reply of the Appellants as to Points I and II..... 1

 A. Introduction 1

 B. The plaintiffs properly raised and preserved their claims that § 538.225,
 R.S.Mo., violates both the “open courts” guarantee of Mo. Const. art. I, §
 14, and the right to trial by jury guaranteed in Mo. Const. art. I, § 22(a). 4

 C. Should the Court somehow find Points I and II are unpreserved, it should
 review them anyway, as their merits are well-developed for review in all
 parties’ briefs and are unlikely to be reviewable in any other case..... 10

 D. Alternatively, should the Court find the plaintiffs somehow did not properly
 raise and preserve their claims in their Points I and II for appellate review,
 it should review those points for plain error..... 11

 E. Section 538.225 violates Mo. Const. art. I, § 14. 12

 F. Section 538.225 violates Mo. Const. art. I, § 22(a). 18

Reply of the Appellants as to Point III 22

Conclusion 26

Certificate of Compliance..... 27

Certificate of Service 27

Table of Authorities

Cases

Adams v. Children’s Mercy Hosp., 832 S.W.2d 898 (Mo. banc 1992)..... 9, 19

Carpenter v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc., 250 S.W.3d 697 (Mo. banc 2008)..... 7-8

Christiansen v. Fulton State Hosp., 536 S.W.2d 159 (Mo. banc 1976)..... 9

City of Overland v. Wade, 85 S.W.3d 70 (Mo. App. 2002) 12

City of Richmond Heights v. Gasway, 2011 WL 4368522 (Mo. App. 2011) 8

Curtis v. City of Hillsboro, 277 S.W.3d 707 (Mo. App. 2008) 7

Dana Comm’l Credit Corp. v. Cukjati, 880 S.W.2d 612 (Mo. App. 1994) 12

Doe v. Roman Catholic Diocese of St. Louis, 311 S.W.3d 818 (Mo. App. 2010) 8

Estate of McCluney, 871 S.W.2d 657 (Mo. App. 1994) 9

Fowler v. Laclede Gas Co., 488 S.W.2d 934 (Mo. App. 1972)..... 25

Hanch v. KFC Nat’l Mgmt. Corp., 615 S.W.2d 28 (Mo. banc 1981) 12

In re Adoption of C.M.B.R., 332 S.W.3d 793 (Mo. banc 2011)..... 11

In re Competency of Parkus, 219 S.W.3d 250 (Mo. banc 2007) 8

Kan. City v. Howe, 416 S.W.2d 683 (Mo. App. 1967) 9

Kilmer v. Mun, 17 S.W.3d 54 (Mo. banc 2000) 14-15, 18

Mahoney v. Doerhoff Surgical Servs., 807 S.W.3d 503 (Mo. banc 1991)..... 13, 17-18, 20

MB Town Ctr., LP v. Clayton Forsyth Foods, Inc., 364 S.W.3d 595
(Mo. App. 2012)..... 12

McClard v. Morrison, 281 S.W.2d 592 (Mo. App. 1958)..... 12

McDonald v. City of Kan. City, 285 S.W.3d 773 (Mo. App. 2009)..... 25

<i>Mesenbrink v. Boudreau</i> , 171 S.W.2d 728 (Mo. App. 1943)	8
<i>Ortega v. Ortega</i> , 695 S.W.2d 162 (Mo. App. 1985)	9
<i>Ragan v. Ragan</i> , 315 S.W.2d 142 (Mo. App 1958)	12
<i>Sanders v. Ahmed</i> , 364 S.W.3d 195 (Mo. banc 2012)	19-20
<i>Sharp v. Curators of Univ. of Missouri</i> , 138 S.W.3d 735 (Mo. App. 2003).....	8
<i>Sofka v. Thal</i> , 662 S.W.2d 502 (Mo. banc 1983)	25
<i>St. Louis Cnty. v. Prestige Travel, Inc.</i> , 344 S.W.3d 708 (Mo. banc 2011).....	5-7
<i>St. Louis Cnty. v. Ryan</i> , 738 S.W.2d 951 (Mo. App. 1987)	9
<i>State ex rel. Brickner v. Saitz</i> , 664 S.W.2d 209 (Mo. banc 1984).....	24
<i>State ex rel. Cardinal Glennon Mem'l Hosp. for Children v. Gaertner</i> ,	
583 S.W.2d 107 (Mo. banc 1979).....	14-15
<i>State ex rel. Diehl v. O'Malley</i> , 95 S.W.3d 82 (Mo. banc 2003)	20
<i>State ex rel. Garrison Wagner Co. v. Schaaf</i> , 528 S.W.2d 438 (Mo. banc 1975)	24
<i>State ex rel. Houska v. Dickhaner</i> , 323 S.W.3d 29 (Mo. banc 2010)	9
<i>State ex rel. Petti v. Goodwin-Raftery</i> , 190 S.W.3d 501 (Mo. App. 2006).....	12
<i>State v. Durham</i> , 371 S.W.3d 30 (Mo. App. 2012).....	9
<i>State v. Faruqi</i> , 344 S.W.3d 193 (Mo. banc 2011)	8
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 275 S.W.3d 237 (Mo. banc 2009)	15
<i>State v. Simmons</i> , 955 S.W.2d 752 (Mo. banc 1997)	14
<i>State v. Sumowski</i> , 794 S.W.2d 643 (Mo. banc 1990)	9
<i>State v. Tatum</i> , 653 S.W.2d 241 (Mo. App. 1983).....	9
<i>Walton v. City of Berkeley</i> , 233 S.W.3d 126 (Mo. banc 2007)	11

Weigand v. Edwards, 296 S.W.3d 453 (Mo. banc 2009) 14

Willits v. Peabody Coal Co., 400 S.W.3d 442 (Mo. App. 2013) 5-7, 11-12, 23

Constitution of Missouri

Art. I, § 14..... 1, 3-4, 6, 9-10, 12, 15, 18

Art. I, § 22(a) 1, 3-4, 6, 9-10, 18

Revised Statutes of Missouri

§ 538.225 1-7, 9-10, 12-20, 22-24

Missouri Supreme Court Rules

Rule 55.03..... 13

Rule 74.01 14

Rule 74.04..... 14

Rule 84.06..... 27
